

No. 15-797

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,
Petitioner,
v.
TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
BRIANNE J. GOROD
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 19, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT EXCESSIVE PERIODS OF CONFINEMENT PRIOR TO EXECUTION, ESPECIALLY WHEN SPENT IN SOLITARY CONFINEMENT, VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	4
A. The Eighth Amendment’s Ban On “Cru- el and Unusual” Punishment Proscribes Excessive Punishment	4
B. Long-Term Solitary Confinement Vio- lates the Eighth Amendment’s Prohibi- tion on Excessive Punishment.....	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	3, 8
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	8, 9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	3, 7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	7, 11
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	2, 5
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	2
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2, 4
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	5
Am. Civil Liberties Union, <i>A Death Before Dying: Solitary Confinement on Death Row</i> (2013), https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/deathbefore-dying-report.pdf	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Amicus Brief of Professors and Practitioners of Psychology and Psychiatry as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005), (No. 04-495), 2005 WL 539137 (2005)	9
Atul Gawande, <i>Hellhole</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> , Mar. 30, 2009, http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2009/03/30/hellhole	11
Christine Rebman, Comment, <i>The Eighth Amendment and Solitary Confinement: The Gap in Protection from Psychological Consequences</i> , 49 DePaul L. Rev. 567 (1999)	10
Elizabeth Bennion, <i>Banning the Bing: Why Extreme Solitary Confinement Is Cruel and Far Too Usual Punishment</i> , 90 Ind. L.J. 741 (2015)	10
English Bill of Rights 1689: An Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject and Settling the Succession of the Crown, available at <i>English Bill of Rights 1689</i> , Yale L. Sch. Library, http://avalon.law.yale.edu/17th_century/england.asp (last visited July 24, 2015)	3, 6
John F. Cockrell, <i>Solitary Confinement: The Law Today and the Way Forward</i> , 37 Law & Psychol. Rev. 211 (2013)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
John F. Stinneford, <i>Rethinking Proportionality Under the Cruel and Unusual Punishment Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 899 (2011).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
Jules Lobel, <i>Prolonged Solitary Confinement and the Constitution</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 115 (2008).....	8, 10, 11
Magna Carta of 1215, available at <i>English Translation of Magna Carta</i> , The British Library, http://www.bl.uk/magna-carta/articles/magna-carta-english-translation (last visited July 24, 2015).....	6
Peter Scharff Smith, <i>The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the Literature</i> , 34 Crime & Just. 441 (2006).....	10
<i>Reassessing Solitary Confinement: The Human Rights, Fiscal and Public Safety Consequences: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Human Rights</i> , 112 Cong. 21 (2012)..	9, 11
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 22 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 325 (2006).....	8
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychopathological Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 140 Am. J. Psychiatry 1450 (1983).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Tracy Hresko, <i>In the Cellars of the Hollow Men: Use of Solitary Confinement in U.S. Prisons and Its Implications Under International Laws Against Torture</i> , 18 Pace Int’l L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	10
